Given the above, the Directors are of the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreement
(including but not limited to the Subscription Price) are on normal commercial terms and are fair
and reasonable, such that the Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this circular.

- 10 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

CHANGES TO THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE UPON
COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

As at the Latest Practicable Date:

(a) the Company had a total of 1,336,631,000 Shares in issue; and

(b) the Company did not have any derivatives, options, warrants, securities or conversion
rights or similar rights which would be convertible or exchangeable into any Shares.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription:

As at the Latest Practicable
Date Immediately after Completion

Number of
Shares

% of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

% of
shareholding

Shareholders of the Company

The Subscriber – – 70,498,000 5.01
Foxing1 129,000,000 9.65 129,000,000 9.17
Phanron2 78,141,966 5.85 78,141,966 5.55
Goldmap3 4,500,000 0.34 4,500,000 0.32
Jingfeng Holding Limited 377,132,584 28.22 377,132,584 26.80
Public Shareholders 747,856,450 55.95 747,856,450 53.15

Total 1,336,631,000 100.00 1,407,129,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Foxing Development Limited (“Foxing”) is directly interested in 129,000,000 Shares. Foxing is wholly-owned
by Hill Garden Limited (“Hill Garden”) and is therefore deemed to be interested in the same 129,000,000

Shares. Mr. BI Hua, Jeff, who is an executive Director of the Company, is the founder of the trust that wholly

owns Hill Garden. Mr. BI Hua, Jeff, therefore, is deemed to be interested in the same 129,000,000 Shares.

2. Phanron Holdings Limited (“Phanron”) is wholly-owned by Mr. HONG Gang, who is a non-executive Director

of the Company, and he is therefore deemed to be interested in the 78,141,966 Shares held by Phanron.